


FAIR WORK FIRST– EXAMPLE INVITATION TO TENDER QUESTION PLEASE NOTE:

The contents of this guidance is not to be construed as legal advice or a substitute for such advice, which you should obtain from your own legal advisers if required. While the Scottish Government takes great care to ensure that this guidance is accurate, and appropriate to your circumstances, we cannot accept any liability or responsibility should you rely on the guidance provided and ultimately find it to have been incorrect. In addition the Scottish Government will not be held responsible for any loss, damage or inconvenience caused as a result of any inaccuracy or error within these pages. It is important that you seek appropriate legal advice. Scottish Government is not and shall not be held responsible for anything done or not done by you as a result of this guidance.

Fair Work First should be incorporated in all procurement processes, where relevant and proportionate to do so.

The inclusion of this question should be considered on a case by case basis, taking account of how the Fair Work First criteria are relevant to the subject matter of the contract, and how the contract in question will be delivered.

The content of this question may be adapted as appropriate to take account of your organisation’s terminology.

See the Fair Work First Guidance for examples of what the FWF criteria mean in practice.




FAIR WORK FIRST

Introduction
The Scottish Public Sector is committed to the delivery of high quality public services and recognises that this is critically dependent on a workforce which is well-rewarded, well-motivated, well-led, has access to appropriate opportunities for training and development, is diverse and inclusive and can influence decision making. These factors are also important for workforce recruitment and retention, and thus continuity of service delivery.

Public bodies in Scotland are committed to applying the Fair Work First criteria in their own organisation and in publicly funded supply chains.

Fair Work First is the Scottish Government’s policy for driving good quality and fair work in Scotland. Through this approach, bidders are asked to describe how they are committed to adopting Fair Work First:

· appropriate channels for effective voice, such as trade union recognition
· investment in workforce development
· no inappropriate use of zero hours contracts
· action to tackle the gender pay gap and create a more diverse and inclusive workplace
· providing fair pay for workers (for example, payment of the real Living Wage)
· offer flexible and family friendly working practices for all workers from day one of employment
· oppose the use of fire and rehire practices

In order to ensure the highest standards of service quality, we expect suppliers to commit to adopting Fair Work First in the delivery of this contract as part of a fair and equitable employment and reward package and as a route to progressing towards wider fair work practices set out in the Fair Work Framework.

Fair Work First (xx%)

Question - Please describe how you will commit to adopting Fair Work First for workers (including any agency or sub-contractor workers) involved in the delivery of this contract.
 
This should include current and planned actions that show how you will embed these practices during the lifetime of this contract. 

Answers should include tangible and measurable examples and should also describe how you will report on, and demonstrate progress to, the public body during the lifetime of the contract.

Good answers will reassure evaluators that your company is committed to adopting Fair Work First and to progressing towards wider fair work practices set out in the Fair Work Framework for the workers engaged in the delivery of this contract and those in the supply chain working on this contract. Answers need not be constrained to, or be reflective of, any examples given alongside this question.


PAYMENT OF THE REAL LIVING WAGE – INVITATION TO TENDER QUESTION

PLEASE NOTE

The contents of this guidance is not to be construed as legal advice or a substitute for such advice. It is important that you seek appropriate legal advice. Scottish Government will not be held responsible for any loss, damage or inconvenience caused  and will not accept liability for anything done or not done by you as a result of this guidance.

Scottish Government requires payment of the real Living Wage to workers on public contracts, where: 

•	to do so does not discriminate amongst potential bidders;
•	the contract will be delivered by workers based in the UK;
•	it is relevant to how the contract will be delivered; and
•	it is proportionate to the contract in question.

Public bodies are encouraged to consider requiring payment of the real Living Wage in their own public contracts. 

Where it is considered appropriate, a template question is included below that you may incorporate into your procurement exercise.

This is an optional question. The inclusion of this question should be considered on a case by case basis, taking account of the subject matter of the contract and how it will be delivered.

The content of this question may be adapted as appropriate to take account of your organisation’s terminology. 

This question is designed to be included where the buying organisation has determined that mandating payment of the real Living Wage is appropriate for the contract in question. 

If you have determined that it is not appropriate to require the real Living Wage in the procurement, then please do not include this question. You should take care to document the reasons for not requiring the Real Living wage. Bidders should still be expected to describe and demonstrate how they are committed to providing fair pay for workers as part of their approach to Fair Work First.


REAL LIVING WAGE

Introduction
The Scottish Public Sector considers the payment of the real Living Wage to be a significant indicator of an employer's commitment to fair work practices and that payment of the real Living Wage is one of the clearest ways an employer can demonstrate that it takes a positive approach to its workforce.
The real Living Wage is a rate of pay which applies to all employees aged 18 and above and is sufficient to ensure that the recipient may enjoy an acceptable standard of living. There are two rates of the real Living Wage: the UK wide rate and the London rate. The rates are announced annually by the Living Wage Foundation.

Question: Tenderers are asked to confirm that they will pay staff that are involved in the delivery of the [framework agreement / contract, and/or any subsequent call off contract] (including any agency or sub-contractor staff) directly involved in the delivery of the [framework agreement / contract, and/or any subsequent call off contract]), at least the real Living Wage.

Answer: Yes/No
Please note that tenderers who fail to answer “Yes” to this question will not have their tender considered further or proceed to the Price/Quality ratio calculation.”


ADDITIONAL QUESTION TO BE INCLUDED IN INVITATION TO TENDERS

Buyers should insert the following question into ITTs:

Tenderers should please note that the following question is used for statistical purposes only and will not be scored:

Scottish Living Wage Accreditation (for information only)
The Scottish Living Wage Accreditation Initiative and the Living Wage Foundation recognise and celebrate the responsible leadership shown by Living Wage Employers and support employers to incorporate the real Living Wage into organisational structures long term. More information can be found at the links below:

http://scottishlivingwage.org/

http://www.livingwage.org.uk/

Question: Tenderers are asked if they are accredited as a Living Wage Employer.

Answer: Yes/No:



